

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-800 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief Coleman v. Grand
in Support of Defendant-Appellee

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press and 30 media organizations move for leave to file an amici curiae brief in support of Defendant-Appellee seeking affirmance

MOVING PARTY: RCFP and 30 Media Organizations OPPOSING PARTY: N/A
Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Katie Townsend OPPOSING ATTORNEY: N/A
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (202) 795-9300
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020 ktownsend@rcfp.org
Washington, D.C. 20005

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Judge Eric N. Vitaliano, Eastern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:
Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
[checked] Yes [ ] No (explain):
Opposing counsel's position on motion:
[ ] Unopposed [checked] Opposed [ ] Don't Know
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
[ ] Yes [ ] No [checked] Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:
Has request for relief been made below? [ ] Yes [ ] No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? [ ] Yes [ ] No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? [ ] Yes [checked] No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)
Has argument date of appeal been set? [ ] Yes [checked] No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: Katie Townsend Date: 10/13/21 Service by: [checked] CM/ECF [ ] Other [Attach proof of service]

# No. 21-800

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

STEVEN DOUGLAS COLEMAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MARÍA KIM GRAND,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,  
No. 1:18-cv-5663 (ENV) (RLM)

---

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF  
THE PRESS AND 30 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bruce D. Brown  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The actual malice fault standard under New York’s anti-SLAPP law applies in federal court. ....	6
A. The actual malice fault standard is substantive and does not conflict with any Federal Rule. ....	8
B. The Court must analyze the New York anti-SLAPP law’s actual malice fault standard separately from the pretrial dismissal provisions to determine whether it applies in federal court. ....	10
II. Grand’s statements were made in connection with a matter of public interest and therefore fall within the scope of New York’s anti- SLAPP law. ....	13
III. Grand’s statements are non-actionable, protected opinion. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX A.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott v. Harris Publ’ns, Inc.*,  
No. 97-cv-7648 (JSM), 2000 WL 913953 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2000) ..... 14, 15

*Adelson v. Harris*,  
774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11, 13

*Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods*,  
480 U.S. 1 (1987) ..... 7

*Byrnes v. Lockheed-Martin, Inc.*,  
No. C-04-03941 (RMW), 2005 WL 3555701 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28,  
2005), *aff’d and remanded sub nom.*, *Byrnes v. Lockheed Martin  
Corp.*, 257 F. App’x 34 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch, Inc.*,  
38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975) ..... 8, 9, 10, 16

*Coleman v. Grand*,  
No. 18-cv-5663 (ENV)(RLM), 2021 WL 768167 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26,  
2021)..... *passim*

*Cummings v. City of New York*,  
No. 19-cv-7723 (CM)(OTW), 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24,  
2020)..... 6, 20

*Davis v. Boenheim*,  
24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014) ..... 22

*Don King Prods., Inc. v. Douglas*,  
742 F. Supp. 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 15

*Dossett v. Ho-Chunk, Inc.*,  
472 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D. Or. 2020)..... 20

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1838) ..... 7

*Fairley v. Peekskill Star Corp.*,  
83 A.D.2d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)..... 16

*Frascatore v. Blake*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 21

*Gardner v. Honest Weight Food Coop., Inc.*,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 154 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 20

*Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.*,  
518 U.S. 415 (1996) ..... 7

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 9

*Goldman v. Reddington*,  
No. 18-CV-3662 (RPK)(ARL), 2021 WL 4099462 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9,  
2021)..... 17

*Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) ..... 19, 21, 22

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
380 U.S. 460 (1965) ..... 7

*La Liberte v. Reid*,  
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13

*Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co.*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151397 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) ..... 8

*Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*,  
No. 20-CV-8231 (LAK), 2021 WL 3605621 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) ..... 14

*McKee v. Cosby*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Mass.), *aff'd*, 874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*McNally v. Yarnall*,  
764 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 15

*Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick*,  
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 18

*Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 4

*Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.*,  
42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977) ..... 19

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 7

*U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,  
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 ..... 11, 12

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211 (McKinney)..... 13

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3212 (McKinney)..... 13

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a ..... *passim*

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.637 ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Vary, *Actor Anthony Rapp: Kevin Spacey Made A Sexual Advance  
Toward Me When I Was 14*, BuzzFeed News (Oct. 29, 2017),  
<https://perma.cc/KQH2-LLNP> ..... 17

Chloe Hart, *It’s still hard for women who report sexual harassment.  
Here’s how #MeToo is changing that*, Pennsylvania Capital-Star (May  
22, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/3BWF-KYJ5> ..... 15

Eliza Dushku, *I worked at CBS. I didn’t want to be sexually harassed. I  
was fired*, Boston Globe (Dec. 19, 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/M2TJ-ZYHC> ..... 17

Kathryn Lindsay, *The Bombshell Articles That Defined The #MeToo  
Movement*, Refinery29 (Oct. 7, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/AW8B-DBMK> ..... 16

Padma Lakshmi, *I Was Raped at 16 and I Kept Silent*, N.Y. Times (Sept.  
25, 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/XH7R-LP4M> ..... 17

S52A Sponsor Mem., N.Y. State Senate (July 22, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/2KD2-GKAU> ..... 4, 9

Shanon Lee, *When Will The Music Industry Have Its #MeToo Moment?*,  
Forbes (Jan. 22, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/B3BM-9ZYD>..... 16

Shelley Ross, *Chris Cuomo Sexually Harassed Me. I Hope He'll Use His  
Power to Make Change*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/W5XQ-H9BZ> ..... 18
